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MATERIAL MARKET UPDATE 

 
KEY NEWS UPDATE 
 

MACROECONOMY 
 

• Inflation falls slightly to 9.69% in July- https://rb.gy/rxme5 

• Foreign loan disbursements fall 7.4% YoY- https://rb.gy/i7pno 

• Bangladesh's exports soar by 15.26% in July- https://rb.gy/vuthe 

• Deposits grow by Tk31,000cr in June - https://rb.gy/32as7 

• July remittance inflow drops 6.0pc to $1.97b- https://rb.gy/x589s 

• Cenbank keeps printing money amid inflation worries- https://rb.gy/1m0zk 

• Bangladesh's share in EU apparel market jumps to 22.20%- https://rb.gy/8axtr 

• Pvt credit growth hits 18-month low- https://rb.gy/ugkjn 

• Cenbank to cut classification time- https://rb.gy/0sbhj 

• BPC to import 1.585m tonnes refined petroleum in H2- https://rb.gy/t0vv0 

CAPITAL MARKET 

• Individual investor base shrinks in FY23: https://rb.gy/xd52w 

• DSE to inspect operational status of 14 non-compliant firms: https://rb.gy/1l0f3 

• Stocks down for second straight day amid political unrest: https://rb.gy/js7e5 

• Insurance stocks push DSEX higher: https://rb.gy/zbzna 

• Floor price will be lifted only when investors are secured: BSEC chairman: https://rb.gy/6vr9x 
 

INTERNATIONAL 

• UK consumers defy high inflation and shop more in June - https://shorturl.at/HRWX6 

• US Retail sales rose in June- https://shorturl.at/vCEQX  
• US Consumer Prices Data Set to Show ‘Wave of Disinflation’- https://shorturl.at/HSVY4  

The key market index, DSEX, lost 19 points (0.30%) in the very first month of the new fiscal year as pessimism and skepticism among 

investors mounted up. The month of July marched down the path which was set by prior months among similar macro-economic 

headwinds. Market pessimism was surely reflected in the statistics as CDBL reports that the total number of BO accounts declined 

nearly by 27% from mid-2020 to mid-2023. Moreover, analysts predict, to seize the opportunity of rising interest rates smart investors 

will allocate some portion of their capital to fixed-income securities. July's average daily turnover declined Month over Month as 

investors lost confidence. Speculative companies ran wild while investors went on a profit-booking spree. In spite of the current 

market scenario, DSE launched a probe to inspect the operational status of 14 companies due to their non-compliance with the 

securities laws and listing regulations. Amidst the hammering, non-life insurance stocks surged as the government approved the plan 

to introduce bancassurance in the country. Analyzing the capital market features of developed and neighboring countries, pundits 

raised concerns regarding the validity of the floor-price mechanism. In reply, BSEC, the market police, stood by their strict policy 

regarding floor prices calling for protecting of investors' interests and capital. The month of July ended on failed promises of a quick 

economic recovery and investors are cautiously waiting for a mean reversion to the upside. 
 

While the inflation in the global economy is swooning (even inflation in Sri Lanka!), domestic inflation is walloping households’ 
wallets. Hence, Bangladesh Bank is seemingly misplaced its credibility as an inflation fighter. Because inflation measure in July’23 
remains hot, which decelerated to 9.69% riding on the mild drop of non-food inflation to 9.6%. But food inflation re-accelerated to 
9.76% in July’23 which will remain sticky & elevated in the upcoming months due to El~Nino effect in the climate change along with 
Indian ban on rice exports & further domestic currency devaluation resulting from financial account deficit. With imposition of import 
restrictions and strict measures on forex reserve, the current account deficit almost halved to $17.2 bn in the last fiscal year. 
Nevertheless, the sluggish FDI along with slower net foreign loans & grants compared to higher repayment of short-term foreign 
loans dragged the financial account deficit to $2.14 bn which was a surplus of $15.45 bn in the FY’22. Although the current account 
deficit (CAD) reduced significantly by 48% in the last fiscal year, country’s current account will undergo an economic grim and will 
widen the deficit due to dominant fiscal deficit. Moreover, central bank’s money printing or reserve creation has been mounted to 
finance the deficit by BDT 10,789 crore in the first 18 days of July as the revenue collection of the government fell short of BDT 38,500 
crore in the last fiscal year. Hence, the central bank seems to be “rationally irresponsible” due to printing money, but in the abnormal 
time of economy with depleting Net Foreign Assets (NFA), reserve creation will not fuel the demand side inflation if taken with good 
measure as private sector credit growth fell to 19 month low of 10.49% in June’23. Amid stress in the financial accounts, export 
earnings posted strong recovery in the first month of current fiscal year with a growth of 15.26% to $4.59 bn. but the remittance 
inflows added a sour note with a degrowth of 10.27% in first month of the current fiscal year despite significant improvement in 
migrant exports owing to a dominant hundi market of $30-35 bn. In the meantime, a fresh energy crisis may worsen the ongoing 
crisis in domestic crisis due to Australia (constituting 10% of global LNG) labor strikes and Saudi’s oil production cut along with 
domestic dollar crunch. The ongoing economic pains resultant of import restrictions, large fiscal deficits and negative BoP will keep 
the inflation rate elevated consequently the interest rate in the next half of the current fiscal year. 
 

https://shorturl.at/vCEQX
https://shorturl.at/HSVY4
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MACRO UPDATE 
  FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % Change 

Import (mn $) (Jul-Jun) 73,797 87,963 -16.10% 

Tax Revenue (NBR) (mn $) (Jul-May.) 25,615 23,110 10.84% 

Total Domestic Credit (mn $) (Jul-Jun) 1,958,591 1,689,270 15.94% 

Credit to the Private Sector (mn $) (Jul-Jun) 1,563,778 1,388,078 12.66% 

Broad Money M2 (mn $) (Jul-Jun) 173,135 156,708 10.48% 

LC Opening of Industrial Raw Material (mn $) (Jul-May) 21,172 30,312 -30.15% 

LC Opening of Capital Machinery (mn $) (Jul-May) 2,694 5,999 -55.09% 

Current Account Balance (mn $) (Jul-Jun.) -3,334 -18,639 N/A 

Net Sales of National Savings Certificates (mn $) (Jul-May) -302 1,826 -116.53% 
  July’24 July’23 % Change 

Export (mn $) (Jul) 4,590 3,985 15.19% 

Remittances (mn $) (Jul.) 1,973 2,096 -5.88% 

  This Month Last Month % Change 

Foreign Exchange Reserve (mn $) 29,715 31,203 -4.77% 

Call Rate (Weighted Average Rate)                        6.42  6.18 3.88% 

Taka-Dollar Exchange Rate (Avg) 109 108.35 0.60% 
  June’22 May’22 % Change 

US Retail Sales (mn $) 689,499 688,161 0.19% 

UK Retail Sales (mn $) 10,676 10,604 0.68% 
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Call Money Rate (%)

Export earnings recorded 15.26% growth to $4.59 
bn in the first month of FY 24 compared to the 
similar period of the FY 23 riding on the rmg 

export and growth in the non-RMG goods. 

Inflation decelerated to 9.69% in July’23 as non-
food inflation reduced by 13 bps. But the food 
inflation reaccelerated to 9.76% during the 

month.  

remittance earnings dropped to USD 1.97 bn in 
July’23 as migrants remitted less earnings 

through formal channel. 

Forex reserve stood at USD 29.7 bn in july’23, as 
foreign loan repayment was higher coupled with 

lower inflows of remittance. 

Classified loans rise to 8.8% at the end of March 
2023 but this will mount significantly as the 
central bank cut the loan due time.  

Call money rate hovered around 6.42% due to 
persistent squeezed liquidity in the money market 
and dollars sales to the commercial banks by BB. 

Source: Bangladesh Bank, US Census Bureau, UK Office for National Statistics 
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Monthly Sector Return  Sector Contribution to Total Turnover 
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Weighted average interest rate spread improved by 
2 bps in june’23 as deposit surged by BDT 31,181 
crore in June which Is higher than loan demand. 

Yield curve created a positive butterfly spread 
during the month of July’23 as short-term rates 
increased less and expect the curve will steepen.  

General Insurance had the highest return as 
investors implemented sector-rotation strategies 
to gain an edge over the market. While Life 
Insurance lost the most. 

The Textile sector’s turnover was the highest 
among all the sectors, while it was followed by 
the rapid turnover in the Industrial sector. 

Source: Bangladesh Bank, The Financial Express 

DSEX sheds 19 points (0.30%) as investors lose confidence in the market for the month of 

July 2023. As market correction going on, Investors offloaded overvalued shares and 

opted for value-driven stocks at a cheap price. 

The P/E ratio of majority sectors decreased in July as the market sets the stage for value-
driven Investing. Stocks still continue to trade at attractive prices on a selective basis. 
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Source: LR Global Research and DSE 

 

 

                        

 

NOTABLE EARNINGS ANNOUNCEMENTS DURING THE MONTH 

 

 

Market Liquidity 

  This Month Last Month Change 

Total Turnover (BDT MN)          171,275.98           146,800.88  16.67% 

Avg. Daily Turnover (BDT MN)              7,785.27               8,155.60  -4.54% 

Turnover Leaders s Top Ten Gainers  Top Ten Losers 

Ticker 

Turnover 

(BDT MN)    Ticker % Change  Ticker  % Change 

FUWANGFOOD 10856.793  JANATAINS 51.38%  RUPALILIFE -47.56% 

SEAPEARL 5086.874  FUWANGFOOD 48.51%  MEGHNAPET -24.21% 

KBPPWBIL 4603.122  RUPALIBANK 44.05%  CLICL -22.24% 

LRBDL 4143.921  CONTININS 41.67%  PROGRESLIF -21.12% 

DELTALIFE 3893.803  CRYSTALINS 41.08%  MEGHNALIFE -20.99% 

RUPALILIFE 3606.476  KBPPWBIL 39.66%  TILIL -19.17% 

RDFOOD 3406.604  MERCINS 27.74%  PRIMELIFE -17.68% 

ADNTEL 2740.705  ASIAPACINS 26.84%  OIMEX -16.02% 

YPL 2553.863  RELIANCINS 25.29%  INTRACO -15.23% 

GEMINISEA 2496.267  EIL 24.54%  CVOPRL -14.29% 

TICKER COMPANY NAME SECTOR 
EPS 2023  

(Apr-Jun) 

EPS 2022 

(Apr-Jun) 
CHANGE 

MARICO Marico Bangladesh Ltd. Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals 42.18 32.67 29.1% 

BERGERPBL Berger Paints Bangladesh  Miscellaneous 20.96 19.87 5.48% 

TICKER COMPANY NAME SECTOR 
EPS 2023 

(Apr-Jun) 

EPS 2022 

(Apr-jun) 
CHANGE Dividend 

PRIMEINSUR Prime Insurance Company Ltd Insurance .82 1.36 39.7% 
10%  

Cash  

The Daily average turnover of the market stepped down for July 2023. Cautious investors 
are eyeing on every Price Sensitive Information in the market to garner return objectives.  

FUWANGFOOD’s turnover have 
skyrocketed for the month of 
July, as investors’ interest rise. 

The scrips JANATAINS and 
FUWANGFOOD have seen 
tremendous cap gains for the 
month of June. 

Majority of the top losers lost 
the value most as they enter the 
de-growth phase. 

Marico achieved stellar double-digit earnings growth of 29.1% for April-June '2023 

compared to last year, propelled by a noteworthy reduction of Marketing and distribution 

expenses. On top of that, a remarkable 9% increase in sales, courtesy of their healthy mix in 

the product portfolio resulted in an impressive EPS of 42.18. BERGERPBL’S eps rose by 5.48% 

YoY, benefiting from operating expenses reduction and higher finance income. Sales revenue 

grew modestly by 0.87% YoY, facing challenges from expensive raw materials and 

macroeconomic constraints. The company plans to borrow $60 million from its parent 

company to address the dollar crisis for raw material imports. 
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WORLD MARKET 

  

  

  
 

INDICES, COMMODITIES & CURRENCIES 
Indices 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

S&P500 11.42% 12.57% 10.10% 3.11% 0.75% 
SENSEX 14.47% 11.72% 8.86% 2.80% 0.22% 
CSE ALL 46.57% 28.45% 26.76% 20.58% 2.83% 
FTSE VTNM -4.71% 11.29% 19.73% 10.90% 3.23% 
MSCI FRONTIER 100 3.40% 7.29% 12.90% 9.24% 1.69% 
FTSE 100 3.86% -0.93% -2.17% 2.23% 0.27% 
DSEX 2.61% 0.92% 0.98% -0.30% -0.21% 
*Note: Returns have been calculated on the basis of trading days as several exchanges across the globe remained closed 

for varying periods due to lockdowns. 

 

Commodities Return 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

Gold 12.96% 4.13% 0.85% 4.14% 1.39% 
Copper 13.04% -5.02% 2.15% 6.77% 4.11% 
Crude Oil -16.48% 3.35% 6.84% 15.80% 3.89% 
Sugar 36.99% 10.80% -5.60% 5.33% -3.25% 
Wheat -20.46% -12.55% 7.68% 2.27% -12.11% 

 

Currencies Return* Exchange Rate 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

Euro                    0.91  -6.7% -1.2% -0.2% -0.8% 0.6% 

INR                  82.24  4.2% -0.6% 0.6% -0.6% 0.6% 

Yen                142.28  8.1% 9.3% 3.5% -1.4% 0.6% 

CNY                    7.14  5.5% 5.7% 3.3% -1.5% -0.6% 

VND           23,680.00  1.4% 1.0% 1.0% 0.4% 0.1% 

BDT                108.47  14.6% 1.6% 2.2% 0.3% 0.0% 
                                                                                  *Calculated against USD, positive return denotes depreciation against USD       
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LR GLOBAL PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

 
*Note: DSE remained closed from 26th March to 28th May 2020 due to lockdown. 
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BDT 100 INVESTMENT IN LRGB FUND IS BDT 222
As of July 2023 (since Feb 2010)

Vs. DSEX of BDT 118

Benchmark (Rebased) LRGB Fund's Index

Value Addition 

History 

Since 
inception 

10-YR 9-YR 8-YR 7-YR 6-YR 5-YR 4-YR 3-YR 2-YR 1-YR 

Cumulative 
Return LR 
Global 

122.02% 74.77% 66.74% 53.09% 47.17% 28.93% 24.79% 22.24% 34.47% -0.18% 1.02% 

Cumulative 
Return (DSEX) 18.35% 51.15% 41.35% 36.02% 39.08% 8.91% 19.38% 22.34% 44.90% -4.11% 0.20% 

LR Global  
Value Addition 103.67% 23.62% 25.39% 17.07% 8.09% 20.02% 5.41% -0.10% -10.44% 3.94% 0.83% 

MATERIAL VALUE ADDITION IN AN UP & DOWN MARKETS (ANNUALIZED) 

LR Global 
Return 

6.16% 5.74% 5.85% 5.47% 5.68% 4.33% 4.53% 5.15% 10.38% -0.09% 1.02% 

DSEX Return 1.27% 4.22% 3.92% 3.92% 4.83% 1.43% 3.61% 5.17% 13.16% -2.08% 0.20% 

LR Global  
Value Addition 

4.89% 1.52% 1.92% 1.55% 0.85% 2.89% 0.92% -0.02% -2.78% 1.99% 0.83% 

CUMULATIVE CASH DIVIDEND HISTORY 

 
2023 - 
Since 

inception 
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

Dividend  
(BDT Mn) 

5,538.39 5,489.89 4,849.14 3,687.71 3,609.04 3,108.61 2,469.41 1,833.27 1,263.90 766.79 727.04 

Dividend  
% of PAR 

62.26% 61.71% 54.51% 41.45% 40.57% 34.94% 27.76% 20.61% 14.21% 8.62% 8.17% 

Consistently outperformed the benchmark index across all funds since 
inception due to our security selection, asset allocation, market timing, 

and risk management process. 

LR GLOBAL MANAGED FUNDS HAVE CONSISTENTLY BEAT THE MARKET WITH OVER 63.1% 

CASH DIVIDENDS ON AVERAGE. DESPITE A FLAT MARKET SINCE 2010, LR GLOBAL 

MANAGED FUNDS HAVE MATERIALLY OUTPERFORMED THE BENCHMARK INDEX. 
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LR GLOBAL INDIVIDUAL PORTFOLIO DIVIDEND HISTORY 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

cumulative dividend 
yield 

dbh1stmf greendelmf aibl1stimf mbl1stmf lrglobmf1 nccblmf1 

5 years 44.16% 45.95% 39.05% 46.23% 44.35% 42.81% 

4 Years 38.67% 39.19% 28.92% 35.76% 36.91% 34.59% 

3 Years 27.03% 27.03% 27.53% 34.33% 30.14% 32.79% 

2 Years 16.00% 16.22% 12.93% 19.26% 30.14% 23.68% 

1 Year 17.14% 17.14% 0.80% 6.34% 9.38% 8.57% 

 
      

cumulative div. yield 

(annualized) 
dbh1stmf greendelmf aibl1stimf mbl1stmf lrglobmf1 nccblmf1 

5 years 8.90% 9.19% 7.85% 9.29% 8.87% 8.64% 

4 Years 9.70% 9.84% 7.20% 8.91% 9.20% 8.68% 

3 Years 9.07% 9.03% 9.22% 11.48% 10.08% 10.96% 

2 Years 8.07% 8.13% 6.54% 9.69% 15.08% 11.89% 

1 Year 17.26% 17.31% 0.81% 6.43% 9.34% 8.65% 
 

 
 
 
 

Monthly Market Performance 

  July’23 June’23 Change 

DSEX 6,324.81 6,344.09 -0.30% 

DBH1STMF 10.28 10.33 -0.48% 

GREENDELMF 10.13 10.18 -0.49% 

AIBL1STIMF 10.10 10.16 -0.59% 

MBL1STMF 10.12 10.16 -0.39% 

LRGLOBMF1 10.52 10.57 -0.47% 

NCCBLMF1 10.92 10.96 -0.36% 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Dividend History DBH1STMF GREENDELMF AIBL1STIMF MBL1STMF LRGLOBMF1 NCCBLMF1 

Fund Inception Date 4-Feb-10 23-Sep-10 6-Jan-11 3-Feb-11 15-Sep-11 24-May-12 

Initial Fund Size (BDT Mn) 1,200 1,500 1,000 1,000 3,111 1,085 

Tl Cash Dividend (BDT Mn) 895.20 757.50 643.50 627.50 1,906.71 707.98 

% Total Dividend to PAR 75% 51% 64% 63% 61% 65% 
      

CONSISTENT PERFORMANCE ACROSS ALL FUNDS  

INCLUDING CASH DIVIDEND HISTORY DESPITE BEAR MARKETS OVER LAST 10 YEARS 

RETURNED OVER 62.26% CASH OF INITIAL INVESTMENT TO UNIT HOLDERS. 

ALL INDIVIDUAL FUNDS MATERIALLY OUTPERFOMED 

THE BENCHMARK (DSEX) AND RETURNED OVER 63.1% CASH DIVIDEND ON AVERAGE. 

Note: The dividend data used for AIBL1STMF and MBL1STMF is for 2022 while the rest are for 2021. 

 

* DBH1STMF & GREENDELMF’s August’22 NAV return has been adjusted for cash dividend. 
* LRGLOBMF’s & NCCBLMF1’s November’22 NAV return has been adjusted for cash dividend. 
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Sectorwise Investment

Market Weight LR Global Fund Weight

Cash, 5.14%

Pharmaceuticals, 

16.12%

Mutual Funds , 11.81%
Pre-IPO/Non-listed 

Private Company, 10.12%

Telecommunication , 

7.86%

Tannery , 6.46%

Food & Allied, 5.70%

Bond, 4.91%

Industrial, 4.65%
NBFI, 5.08%

Bank , 0.06%

Others, 22.09%

Sectoral Compostion of Portfolio at Market Value

21.78% 22.09%

4.87% 4.91%

5.04% 5.08%

0.06% 0.06%
4.69% 4.65%
6.52% 6.46%
5.66% 5.70%

11.71% 11.81%

7.81% 7.86%

10.04% 10.12%

16.56% 16.12%

5.25% 5.14%
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Changes in portfolio market value this month

Cash

Pharmaceuticals

Pre-IPO/Non-listed Private
Company
Telecommunication

Mutual Funds

Food & Allied

Tannery

Industrial

Bank

NBFI

Bond

Others

LR GLOBAL’S PORTFOLIO IS UNDERWEIGHT IN BANK, INDUSTRIAL, FOOD & ALLIED, 

PHARMACEUTICALS, AND TEXTILE SECTOR COMPARED TO THE BENCHMARK INDEX. 

MOREOVER, WE ARE ALSO WELL POSITIONED TO BUY UNDERVALUED SECURITIES WHEN 

APPROPRIATE. 

WE ARE TAKING SELECTIVE POSITIONS IN WELL CAPITALIZED AND FOCUSED COMPANIES 

AND ALSO EVALUATING DISCOUNTED AND TRANSPARENT MUTUAL FUNDS TO GAIN 

EXPOSURE. WE PRIMARILY BOOKED PROFITS FROM FEW STOCKS AND ARE BUYING BACK 

THE SAME AT MORE ATTRACTIVE PRICES. 
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DBH1STMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 75.5% and disbursed 75% cash 

dividend since inception. 

GREENDELMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 61.6% and disbursed 51.0% 

cash dividend since inception. 

AIBL1STIMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 97.7% and disbursed 64.4% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

MBL1STMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 88.8% and disbursed 62.8% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

LRGLOBMF1 materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 81.9% and disbursed 61.3% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

NCCBLMF1 materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 68% and disbursed 65.3% of 

cash dividend since inception. 
 


